

CONCURRED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

DISTRICT

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

BONCAYAO COUR PATY KA

CHEL C. ARCIAGA COUN. A

COUN. IVEE RHI

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

CORN MARK COUN. FRANCIS IAN . BAGATSING MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. M my la COUN. ENGE MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO a u A

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR COUN. A F. A MPAYA 0 COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-519

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON, ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER AND SIGN THE REGIONAL MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (RMOA) AND ITS SPECIFIC IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT (SIA) WITH DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT-FIELD OFFICE-NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION (DSWD-FO-NCR) FOR THE SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOOD PROGRAM (SLP)

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya-LB President

Hon, Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla – SK Federation President

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-|RR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



DISTRICT 1: COUN ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V COUN. PATY KA BONCAYAO COUN. ATTY ARCIAGA maruagele COUN WEE RHIA ARCIAGA TADER COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT 10 COUN. TING D. NIEFES **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. MARK LESTER M BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MAN milla COUN. ENGR. MARISA C. RONGAVILLA COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Ine COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA a

COUN. JONAS ANGELO ABADILLA

Republic of the Philippines **CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA** Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-519

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11291 also known as the Magna Carta of the Poor, provides that, "The government shall establish a system of progressive realization or implementation to provide the requirements, conditions and opportunities for the full enjoyment or realization of the following rights of the poor, which are essential requirements towards poverty alleviation";

WHEREAS, the DSWD-NCR as the primary social welfare and development agency of the Philippine government is mandated to provide assistance to Local Government Units, Non-Government Organizations. Government Agencies, Academic Institutions. Professional Associations, and other member of civil society to effectively implement programs, projects, and services that will alleviate property and empower disadvantaged individuals, families, and communities to improved quality life;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the law, the DSWD engages the City Government of Muntinlupa to deliver a package of services to address poverty, empower citizens and promote inclusive growth through the implementation of the Sustainable Livelihood Program (SLP);

WHEREAS, the SLP is a community-based capability-building program that involves a two-track system in which participants are given the option to take either the Microenterprise Development Track or the Employment Facilitation track after participating in social preparation and capacity-building activities:

WHEREAS, the actual implementation of the SLPs are embodied in the Specific Implementation Agreement (SIA) whereby the parties roles, responsibilities and other undertakings are laid down

WHEREAS, the RMOA to be entered into by the CGM shall be effective until January 31, 2027 while the SIA shall be effective immediately and shall subsist unless amendments to the terms are introduced thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY **RESOLVED**, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to enter and sign the Regional Memorandum of Agreement (RMOA) and its Specific Implementation Agreement (SIA) with Department Of Social Welfare and Development-Field Office-National Capital Region (DSWD-FO-NCR) for the Sustainable Livelihood Program (SLP).

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 15th day of July, 2024, on its 104th Regular Session.



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

COUN.

COUN. AL

PATY

COUN

COUN. AT

COUN

DISTRICT 1:

narua

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. FRANCIS AN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

2 A A

. AMP

(

BAES

RTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

C. RONGAVILLA

NOLDEZ, JR

BADILLA

malla

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

COUN, MARKI

COUN. ENGR

COUN. ENGR

COUN. RODOLFO W

EN

COUN. JONAS ANGELO

COUN. AL

AN REY A. CAMILON

COUN IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEF

ATTY, RAUL R. OORRO

NAYAO

ARCIAGA

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-519

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA ZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

FINO B. BIAZON ROZZAN City Mayor Date: 18 JUL 2024

Norei/10th SP



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com